

No. 17-71121

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re THOMAS E. PRICE,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Defendants and Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent,

INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs and Real Parties in Interest.

On Petition from an Order of the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:16-cv-01574-VC
The Honorable Vince Chhabria
United States District Judge

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF
MANDAMUS**

JAMES N. SAUL
THOMAS C. BUCHELE
LIA C. COMERFORD
Eartrise Law Center
Lewis & Clark Law School
10015 SW Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, OR 97219

Tel. (503) 768-6929 (Saul)
Tel. (503) 768-6736 (Buchele)
Tel. (503) 768-6823 (Comerford)
jsaul@lclark.edu
tbuchele@lclark.edu
comerfordl@lclark.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Unopposed Motion for Leave to File Brief of *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. FDA’s Petition is Based Upon a Misreading of Supreme Court
 and D.C. Circuit Precedents that Do Not Support, Let Alone
 Compel, the Black-Letter Rule FDA Seeks Here..... 6

 B. The Rule of Law FDA Seeks Would Run Counter to Long-
 Established Policies Favoring Agency Transparency and
 Effective Judicial Review..... 13

 1. The Rule FDA Seeks Would Incentivize Agencies to
 Hide Documents That May Undermine Their
 Decisions..... 14

 2. The Rule FDA Seeks Would Undermine the Authority of
 the Courts to Assess the Validity of the Deliberative
 Process Privilege and to Weigh its Application Against
 Competing Interests..... 17

 3. Without a Privilege Log, Litigants are Powerless to
 Contest an Agency’s Exclusion of Purportedly
 Deliberative Documents 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alpha I, L.P. ex rel. Sands v. United States</i> , 83 Fed. Cl. 279 (2008)	18
<i>Ariz. Rehab. Hosp., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 185 F.R.D. 263 (D. Ariz. 1998)	16
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	10
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , No. 15-CV-01590- HSG (KAW), 2017 WL 1709318 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2017)	20
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	9, 10, 12
<i>Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform, U.S. House of Representatives v. Lynch</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2016)	17
<i>Conway v. Rimmer</i> , [1968] UKHL 2, [1968] All ER 874, 915	7
<i>Desert Survivors v. US Dep't of the Interior</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 368 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	20
<i>F.T.C. v. Warner Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Greenpeace v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 540 (W.D. Wash. 2000)	15
<i>Hongsermeier v. C.I.R.</i> , 621 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>In re McKesson Governmental Entities Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 595 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	18

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on Office of Comptroller of Currency,
156 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 6, 11, 12

Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. United States,
157 F. Supp. 939 (Ct. Cl. 1958) 8

Maricopa Audubon Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
108 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 1997) 19, 20

Mickelsen Farms, LLC v. Animal & Plant Health Inspection Serv.,
No. 1:15-CV-00143-EJL-CWD, 2017 WL 2172436
(D. Idaho May 17, 2017) 20

Morgan v. United States, 304 U.S. 1, 58 S. Ct. 773 (1938) 8

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
861 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1988) 13, 18

Nw. Env’tl. Advocates v. EPA, No. CIV 05-1876-HA,
2009 WL 349732 (D. Or. Feb. 11, 2009) 15

Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Cain, No. 09-CV-00369-PK,
2016 WL 7104845 (D. Or. Dec. 5, 2016) 16

Pac. Fisheries, Inc. v. United States, 539 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2008) 18

People of State of Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
No. C05-03508 EDL, No. C05-04038 EDL,
2006 WL 708914 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2006) 16, 20, 21

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 6, 11

Seabulk Transmarine I, Inc. v. Dole, 645 F. Supp. 196 (D.D.C. 1986)..... 15

United States v. Gurtner, 474 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1973)..... 19

United States v. Morgan, 313 U.S. 409 (1941)..... 8, 9

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) 18

Walter O. Boswell Mem. Hospital v. Heckler,
749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 15

Federal Statutes and Rules **Page(s)**

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706..... 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Secondary Sources **Page(s)**

*Letter to the Secretary of Defense Directing Him To Withhold Certain Information
from the Senate Committee on Government Operations*, PUB. PAPERS
483–84 (May 17, 1954). 7

Michael R. Harris, *Standing in the Way of Judicial Review: Assertion of the
Deliberative Process Privilege in APA Cases*,
53 St. Louis U. L.J. 349 (2009)..... 7

Edward J. Imwinkelried, *The Government’s Increasing Reliance on—and
Abuse of—the Deliberative Process Evidentiary Privilege:
“[T]he Last Will be First,”* 83 Miss. L. J. 509 (2014)..... 5

Daniel J. Rohlf, *Avoiding the “Bare Record”*: Safeguarding Meaningful
Judicial Review of Federal Agency Actions,
35 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 575 (2009) 14, 21

Gerald Wetlaufer, *Justifying Secrecy: An Objection to the General
Deliberative Privilege*, 65 Ind. L. J. 845 (1990) 7, 13, 17
